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PROPOSED PUD: 1010 PUAKO, LLC
6-8-001 :024,060 &063

Thank you for the additional time (until December 24, 2012) for our consideration of this request. After
reviewing the information submitted with the Planned Unit Development application, the Planning Director
hereby approves Planned Unit Development Permit No. PUD-12-000023 to allow the development of a
master-planned community of 144 agricultural lots and an approximately 364 acre 'open space" lot on land
consisting of a total of approximately 810.867 acres. This PUD addresses variances for minimum building
site area and average widths, roadway improvements, maximum block length, maximum cul-de-sac length,
maximum number of lots served by acul-de-sac, lot configuration, etc.

BACKGROUND

Project Location

The subject property (TMK: 6-8-001 :024, 060 &063), hereinafter referred to as 'Project area', consists of a
total of approximately 810.867 acres. The Property is situated within the District of South Kohala, Hawai'i,
on the east (mauka) side of Queen Ka'ahumanu Highway, approXimately 2.25 mile north of the Mauna Lani
Resort and west-northwest of Waikoloa Village.

Land Use Designations

The property is situated within the State Land Use AgriCUltural District and currently designated as Urban
Expansion by the County General Plan's Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide (LUPAG) map. The County
zoning designation for the Property is Agricultural - 5 acres of land area per building site (A-5a). Based on
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applying the required 5 acre minimum land area per building site against the total land area of 810.867
acres, a total of 162 lots would be the maximum density that is allowable by zoning.

Anticipating that roughly 10 percent of the subject project area would be dedicated to supporting roadway
and drainage systems, a more realistic total unit count would be 146 lots. Through this PUD Permit, the
applicant will be able to develop a total of 145 lots via the requested variances, primarily by allowing the
reduction of the 5-acre minimum lot area and minimum building site average width, to maintain an overall
density consistent with the property's A-5a zoning. Each proposed lot will maintain a minimum lot size of 2
acres. The Project, with the approval of this PUD, will be consistent with the requirements of the Zoning
Code and the land use policies of the General Plan since it does not exceed the overall maximum density
permitted by the zoning designation.

The South Kohala Community Development Plan (SKCDP), adopted by the County Council on December
1, 2008, identifies the properties as being located in the Agricultural Area. The Project is consistent with
the Land Use policies in the SKCDP.

Description of Project Site

The Project area, consisting of approximately 810.867 acres, is currently vacant of any use or structure.
Elevations within the Project area range from approximately 200 feet to 600 feet above sea level, providing
an elevation range of approximately 400 feet. The Project area has approximately 3,850 lineal feet of
frontage on the Queen Ka'ahumanu Highway. The Project area olfers both Mauka and Makai view
opportunities with appropriate lot orientation. The site has an average slope of 10 percent. The Project
area is in a lava field in its natural state and vegetation within the Project area is virtually nonexistent. No
endemic species of animals were located nor were their habitats. An archaeological assessment survey of
the project area was conducted by Rechtman Consulting, LLC in 2007. An archaeological inventory survey
has been completed and will be forwarded to the Department of Land and Natural Resources' Historic
Preservation Division for review and approval.

Proposed Subdivision Improvements

The proposed 1010 PuakO, LLC project, as pemnitted by this PUD Pemnit, will allow the applicant to create
a 144-lot and 'open space" lot agricultural subdivision, with lot sizes a minimum of 2 acres and larger.
Access to the Project area will be from the Queen Ka'ahumanu Highway via a mauka-makai roadway and
internal roadway network consisting of minor streets with right-of-way widths varying from 32 feet to 50 feet.

The Applicant, through this PUD Permit, will be allowed to create intemal subdivision roadways to service
its proposed 144-101 and "open space" lot subdivision that will deviate from the minimum requirements of
the Subdivision Code. The Project's internal roadway system will incorporate private streets designed to
reduce road gradient and to help mitigate speeding traffic.
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Interior Minor Streets with two 10-foot travel lanes and grassed shoulders and swales with varying right-of­
way widths (see EXHIBITS 5 - 8) will be retained in private ownership. A Homeowner's Association (HOA)
will maintain all aspects of these streets.

Comer radii at the main intersections of the internal roadway system shall be designed to accommodate
emergency vehicles and will be coordinated with the Hawai'i County Fire Department (HFD) through HFD
review of the subdivision construction drawings.

Compatibility with Neighboring Uses

The Property is situated within an area primarily designated for agricultural uses within the State Land Use
District and County Zoning. The Property essentially resides within the agricultural area as defined in the
SKCDP. Inasmuch as the proposed Project will establish agricultural lots that are consistent with penmitted
density allowed by zoning, the development of the Project will remain consistent with agricultural uses that
prevail and/or are proposed within the surrounding area.

Project Objectives and Description

According to the Applicant, the objectives for the 1010 Puako, LLC subdivision project include the following:

• Provide acomprehensive site design with amix of agricultural lot sizes.

• Provide open space/recreational areas/activities.

• Develop amaster plan that reduces the development footprint and infrastructure requirements.

• Maintain the rural character of the site.

• Provide solar energy production in an area ideally suited for such.

The Project site will be developed in increments, eventually totaling 144 lots and "open space" lot, provided
that it is done so in confonmance with the requirements of this PUD Penmit and the requirements of the
Subdivision Code.

The applicant's project schedule anticipates the timeline for the initial increment is approximately 5 years
with initial sales in 2017.

AGENCIES' REVIEW

Department of Public Works (DPW) Engineering Division: Memorandum dated November 1, 2012.

"We reviewed the subject application with the understanding that the streets in the proposed subdivision
will not be eligible for conveyance to the County and will be owned and maintained by an association of
property owners. Our comments are as follows:
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Drainage

1. All development generated runoff shall be disposed of on-site and shall not be directed toward any
adjacent properties. A drainage study shall be prepared, and the recommended drainage system
shall be constructed meeting with the approval of DPW.

2. Identify all watercourses and drainage ways within or adjacent to the proposed subdivision lots and
encumber with drainage easements.

3. Kamakoa Gulch is a known watercourse. A flood study shall be prepared by a licensed civil
engineer to identify the area of potential inundation of the watercourse and determine base flood
elevations. Areas of flood inundation by the base event shall be encumbered by drainage
easements. Alterations within such easements and areas of inundation will be subject to DPW
approval upon, reviewing plans and supporting data prepared by a licensed civil engineer and shall
be subject the requirements of Chapter 27 of Hawai'i County Code and Hawai'i County Storm
Drainage Standards.

4. Identify top of bank of streams and or gulches, watercourses and drainage ways within the "open
space" areas and designate areas within as "approximate areas of flood inundation" on the final
plat (including but not limited to the Un-named Intermittent Stream shown on the preliminary plat
map for SUB. NO. 11-001094).

5. The applicant shall be informed that if they include drywells in the subject development, an
Underground Injection Control (UIC) permit may be required from the Department of Health, State
of Hawai'i.

Earthwork

1. All earthwork and grading shall conform to Chapter 10, Erosion and Sediment Control, of the
Hawai'i County Code (HCC).

2. The applicant shall comply with Chapter 11 -55, Water Pollution Control, Hawai'i Administrative
Rules, Department of Health, which requires an NPDES permit for certain construction activity.

Roadways

1. A Master Circulation Plan proposed in the South Kohala Community Development Plan (SKCDP)
should be developed for Waikoloa Village. Such plan will assist us with knowing how the subject
PUD roadway system fils in the context of the overall plan for the Waikoloa community. We note a
proposed second access to Queen Ka'ahumanu Highway from Waikoloa Village is shown through
the subject property in the SKCDP Waikoloa Village Conceptual Plan.
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2, In the interest of connectivity, roadway connections should be provided to adjoining parcels, All
such connecting roadways should be open to public traffic, It is DPW's policy on larger
subdivisions to recommend that an interconnection be made to adjoining parcels,

3, The proposed spine road (Road A) serves as a collector street with continuity to adjacent property
as well as direct service to individual lots, Road A and any other road connecting to adjacent
properties with potential to be collector streets should ahave a60-foot wide right-of-way,

4, All streets within the proposed development shall follow nationally accepted AASHTO geometric
design guidelines,

5, DPW recommends approval of the applicants Exhibit 6 which complies with County Standard
Detail R-39 for non-dedicable agricultural standard roadways. It provides roadside swales for
draining the road cuts and appropriate clear zones for roadside safety, Exhibits 7 and 8 should be
allowed for the cul-de-sacs but only if certified by a licensed civil engineer, with supporting data, to
be designed to provide for adequate roadside drainage (less than 1/3 traveled lane inundation).
recommended sight distances and roadside clear zones for an appropriate design speed in
accordance with AASHTO guidelines,

6, A variance is requested for the entirety of HCC Section 23-48 Cul-de-sacs. The applicant should
be required to satisfy turnaround geometry in accordance with the Hawai'i Fire Department for
access by emergency vehicles.

7, The boundaries of parcel 63 are not aligned normal to Queen Ka'ahumanu Highway nor do they
align tangent to the continuation of spine Road A. Compliance with HCC Section 23-45 is required.

8. Queen Ka'ahumanu Highway, fronting the subject property, is under the jurisdiction of the Hawai'i
Department of Transportation (HOOT). Comments and requirements concerning this road should
be obtained from the HOOT.

See the attached memorandum dated OCtober 25,2012 for comments by our Traffic Division.'

DPW Traffic Division: Memorandum dated October 25, 2012.

'COMMENTS:

1) All interior roads are private and as such would not fall under our jurisdiction for signs, striping, and
streetlights.

2) I would however, recommend that County approved standards be followed especially if the subject
roads are eventually going to be dedicated to the County - dedicating will require that roads are
built to County standards.



William L. Moore, President
William Moore Planning, Inc.
Page 6
December 18, 2012

3) If there are plans to install streetlights at any point in the future, they should be subject to County
review and approval due to the dark sky initiative (astronomy /telescope requirements)."

Fire Department /HFD): Memorandum dated November 28, 2012.

"In regards to the above mentioned PUD application, our Department offers the following comments.

1. Pg. 9: Hawai'i County Code 25 -4 -14.
The access drive connecting the building with the street shall have a minimum width of 15 feet.
Exhibit 5 shows only 11 feet. HFD would allow a minimum of 15 feet. This requirement is also
meant to include the clear width of any gates or barriers along the HFD access road.

2. Pg. 12: Language for HC Zoning Code 25 -5 -71.
Petitioner has 25- 45 -71?

3. Pg.13: Section 25 -5 -74.
HFD interprets the request to reduce the lot size from 5 acres to 2 acres is to form a residential lots
rather than agricultural lots. With that said, the requirements for planned building groups per the
Fire code shall apply.

4. Pg. 13: Section 23 -29.
Depending on our agreements for providing Fire access, we need to be cautious in allowing, this
requirement to be "waived". HFD would have no objection provided they meet the minimum Fire
access requirements.

5. Pg. 15: Section 23 -41. Right of way.
To assure that large HFD vehicles such as Engines and Tankers will be able to access all
structures within the proposed subdivision, a minimum 20 foot wide pavement is acceptable,
provided that no point of this entire roadway is less than 20 feet.

Exception: The pavement and clear width of the Fire department access at the subdivision
entrance may be reduced to 15 feet.

6. Pg.19: Section 23 -48. Cul-de-sac.
The code says up to eighteen lots per Cul-de-sac, they are requesting 40. That's more than
doubled. HFD would not object to this increase, provided that they meet our minimum water and
access requirements and strictly adhere to Section 14 -84 (b) of the Hawai'i County Code as it
pertains to address signage.

7. Same Section: Petitioner is selling this as an agricultural community and "proposing to construct an
emergency access road that would connect the proposed subdivision lots to the paved driveway'
on the Lalamilo lands or back to Queen K in an effort to assist your decision in allowing them to
waiver the Cul-de-sac rules.

HFD has few questions:
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a) Did they secure the adjacent land owne~s permission?
b) Is it a legal and binding agreement?
c) Who will maintain the minimum requirements of this access road?
d) Should this be a factor in your decision, what would the process be for non - compliancy or

refusal to repair or maintain the use of this road or easement?
e) Who will be liable for expenses incurred in the maintenance of this road?
D The final sentence suggests that in an emergency, this road can be used. Verification of

that statement is needed from the adjacent landowner.

8. Pg.19: Section 23 -50. Grades and Curves.
We are not familiar with AASHTO design standards, but the HFD's fire apparatus' has limitations
on their abilities (max 15 %grade, outside tuming radius of 60 feet, designed to support 25 tons,
13.5 feet height clearance throughout the entire Fire access road, a minimum of 15 feet wide at
any gate or entrance that is a part of the Fire department access).

9. Pg. 20: Section 23 -84. Water Supply.
What is the process of adding a number (3)?
(3) The Hawaii State Fire Code and it's amendments regarding water for firefighting shall
apply for all buildings and structures. Exception: Accessory buildings and structures less
than 800 square feet in size and not meant for human occupancy.

HFD can and will work with the architect and designer to go over acceptable options and locations
of minimum water supplies. An agreement must be made as so the minimum Firefighting water
supply and its appurtenances be inspected and maintained by the subdivision, community and! or
association and at no cost to the AHJ.

10. Pg. 29: Minimum of two access roads required (per NFPA 1141). One of which can be restricted
for emergency access only. An agreement must be made as so all Fire access roads to be
maintained by the subdivision, community, and! or association and at no cost to the AHJ.

On average, each year, approximately 85% of all fire deaths occur in residential type occupancies and
dwellings.

The following are "minimal' HFD requirements that I am hopeful your department will have the
developer adhere to when or if they should allow this variance.

Having an adequate water supply reduces the chance of death, injury, and property loss.

HFD cannot budge on the minimum Fire access requirements and Water for firefighting requirements
as these are two priorities in our life safety efforts. HFD would entertain the idea of the developer
purchasing a water Tanker for their Firefighting water need, although, this will need to be further
discussed."
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Also, see the excerpts of the NFPA 1, UNIFORM FIRE CODE, 2006 EDITION, attached at the end of this
letter.

Police Department (HPD): Memorandum dated November 7,2012.

'The above - referenced application has been reviewed, and the following comments are being offered:

1. The applicant should consider ensuring that all signs are visible in all types of weather and that the
signs should be reflective so that it is visible during low light conditions, especially with the use of
headlights, The ability to be seen in low light conditions is critical to first responders who may not be
intimately familiar with the area,

2. While we understand that the applicant is seeking to keep the proposed subdivision improvements in
accordance with "rural character," it is critical that motorists recognize commonly used street signs and
signals. As such, the applicant should consider utilizing signs that are as similar to traditional traffic
signs in areas that make adherence critical to vehicle and pedestrian safety. These signs include, but
are not limited to "stop," 'yield" and speed limit signs.

3. While the applicant is further seeking to waive the requirement of placing streetlights in accordance
with Section 23 -93 of the Hawai'i County code, the applicant may wish to consider lighting in addition
to other measures to mitigate unwanted activity in and around their property."

Department of Environmental Management (OEM): Memoranda dated October 22, &24, 2012.

The Solid Waste Division has reviewed the subject application and offers the following recommendations:

'Commercial operafions, State and Federal agencies, religious entities and non-profit organizations may
not use transfer sfations for disposal.
Ample and equal room should be provided for rubbish and recycling. '

The Wastewater Division has reviewed the subject application and offers the following recommendations:
'No Comments, '

Department of Water Supply lOWS): Memorandum dated November 15, 2012.

"We have reviewed the subject application and have the following comments.

Please be informed that the Department maintains a deep well groundwater source approximately 2 miles
east of the subject property. The applicant should confirm that the proposed private well will not adversely
impact the Department's deep well that is being used to service its existing consumers.

We cannot comment on the applicant's proposed options for potable water as our Water System Standards
and Rules and Regulations do no cover such systems. However, we recommend that the applicant consult
with the State of Hawai'i, Department of Land and Natural Resources, Commission on Water Resource



William L. Moore, President
William Moore Planning, Inc.
Page 9
December 18, 2012

Management, to determine any permitting requirements for the development of a private well. The State of
Hawai'i, Department of Health, Safe Drinking Water Branch, should also be consulted to determine any
requirements regarding the use of a private well for potable water.'

Department of Land and Natural Resources - State Historic Preservation Division (DLNR,SHPD):
Letter dated November 19, 2012.

"Thank you for the opportunity to review the subject application, received by our office on October 19, 2012.
According to the application, the PUD involves the development of 142 residential lots and 12 roadways
with associated infrastructure needs on this 810 acre project area. A review of our records indicates that
there are known archaeological sites within the limits of this project area (SIHP Sites 50-10-05-19777 and
19778). These sites were recorded through a limited survey of a water transmission corridor by Scientific
Consulting Services in 1994 (SHPD Rpt. H-01394). In addition, a 100 -foot wide survey of a road corridor
was conducted by Clark & Rechtman in 2010. This survey identified five historic archaeological sites.
There has been no comprehensive inventory survey of this larger project area. In August 2011, SHPD
reviewed a subdivision application for this project area and requested that an archaeological inventory
survey should be conducted to determine if additional archaeological remains are present in the project
area and if so to outline an appropriate course of mitigation for the sites (Log 2011.1142, Doc. 1108MV05).
We recommended that the inventory survey be completed before the final plat approval in order to allow for
the creation of historic preservation easements if significant historic properties are identified.

The archaeological and cultural resources section on page 22 of this application indicates that the field
work for this archaeological inventory survey was completed in 2012, and 'no archaeological sites were
found that would present an impediment to the development of the subject area.' No report documenting
this referenced survey has been submitted to SHPD, and we have not been afforded the opportunity to
comment on site significance assessments or treatment recommendations for this project area. The impact
of this project on historic properties remains unknown. Further, our office has received information from Ala
Kahakai National Historic Trail that a historic trail runs through this property, and it does not appear that this
trail is accounted for on the conceptual development plan presented as EXH. 3. Because considerable
ground alteration will occur as a consequence of this PUD, SHPD reaffirms our request for an
archaeological inventory survey. We request that no action is taken on the subject permit until SHPD is
given the opportunity to review and approve a report that details the findings of this survey. In addition, we
request that representatives from the Ala Kahakai National Historic Trail and DLNR's Na Ala Hele program
are consulted about the potential presence of a historic trail in this project area."

State Department of Transportation (DOT): Memorandum dated July 27, 2011 in response to SUB-11­
001094.

X With additional comments shown below:

MORE INFORMATION NEEDED

X Drainage and flood pattems at existing drainage structures on State highway.
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X Drawings showing existing driveways with dimensions.
X Construction plans (for review and approval).
X Drainage plans and calculations.
X Traffic Impact Analysis and Report (for review -and approval).
X NPDES Permit or DOH Letter of Determination.

ACCESS COMMENTS ICONDITIONS:

X Channelization of access intersection.
X Street Lighting at Intersection with Queen Kaahumanu Highway and access road
X 10 -ft. No vehicle access and planting screen easement along Queen Kaahumanu Highway for lots

28 to 34, 85, 86, and 89.
X Highway Improvements required from this application shall be provided at no cost to the State and

shall conform to Hawaii Statewide Uniform Design Manual for Streets and Highways and the
Specifications for Installation of Miscellaneous Improvements within State Highways.

X Left Turn channelization lane on highways where speed limit is 45 mph or greater.

OTHER COMMENTS ICONDITIONS:

X No additional storm discharge shall be allowed onto the State's right -of -way.
X 'Access may be restricted to right tum in and right turn out at the discretion of DOT.
X Guardrails for all lots (lower ones) that require protection from highway traffic.
X Applicant shall comply with the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ( NPDES) permit

requirements for construction activity disturbing one (1) or more acres of total land area.
X ADA Accessible Improvements.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

(SEE COPIES OF ORIGINAL CORRESPONDENCES ATTACHED)

a. Letter received from Roy A. Vitousek III of Cades Schutte on behalf of Mauna Lani Resort
Association (MLRA) on November 13, 2012 opposing the PUD application as an inappropriate tool
for the proposal. Follow-up letter dated December 6, 2012 informing of a real estate listing and
web site relative to the Project area.

b. Original letter received from Peter Hackstedde, President, Puako Community Association on
November 9, 2012 commenting on the PUD application.

c. E-Mailed letter received from Mike Price, Chair, South Kohala Traffic Safety Committee dated
November 14, 2012, commenting on the PUD application.

d. E-mail from Terry Dunlap, County of Hawai'i Planner for the SKCDP concurring that the project is
consistent with the plan.
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ApPROVED VARIANCES

The following variances are hereby approved:

Variances to the Zoning Code

• Use of Streets (Hawai'i County Code §25-4-6). Applicant's Exhibit 6 of the entrance roadway plan
proposes a securityflnformation building within the road right-of-way. This is located within an
island/median area. This shall be allowed, however, we note the comments from the HFD (No.1
above) require that the travel ways around this structure must be a minimum of 15 feet in width.

• Flag Lots (Hawai'i County Code §25-4-14). The site plan provided by the Applicant shows numerous
proposed flag lots. This variance request is for flag lots below the minimum building site area of
5 acres as well as the minimum building site average width (MBSAW) of 200 feet (§25-5-74 & §25-5­
75)

• Minimum Street Frontage (Hawai'i County Code §25-4-30). This variance request is for lots below
the minimum building site area of 5 acres as well as the minimum building sile average width of 200
feet (§25-5-74 & §25-5-75). In granting this request, the director acknowledges the fact that the smaller
lot sizes precludes the use of fifty percent of the MBSAW.

• Minimum Building Site Area; Minimum Average Width (Hawai'i County Code §25-4-31). This
variance will allow for lots as small as 2 acres in lieu of the minimum 5-acre lot size required by its A-5a
zoning designation. Aside from simply maximizing the number of lots that can be developed onto this
Project Site, the different shaped lots, sizes and widths, allow for the unique street layout which
develops the desired compact development. Therefore, this variance is approved with the
understanding that a reduction in minimum building site area is necessitated by topographic and design
constraints and not simply maximizing lot count. Therefore, a minimum building site average width of
140 feet is approved in lieu of the required 200 feet.

• Reduction of Building Site below Minimum Area (Hawai'i County Code §25-4-32). This variance
will allow for lots as small as 2 acres in lieu of the minimum 5-acre lot sizes required by its A-5a zoning
designation.

• Designation of Agricultural District (Hawai'i County Code §25-5-71). This variance will allow for lots
as small as 2acres in lieu of the minimum 5-acre lot sizes required by its A-5a zoning designation.

• Minimum Building Site Area (Hawai'i County Code §25-5-74). This variance will allow for lots as
small as 2acres in lieu of the minimum 5-acre lot size required by its A-5a zoning designation.

• Minimum Building Site Average Width (Hawai'i County Code §25-5-74). This variance will allow for
lots as small as 2 acres in lieu of the minimum 5-acre lot size required by its A-5a zoning designation.
Therefore, a minimum building site average width of 140 feet is approved in lieu of the required 200
feet.
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Variances to the Subdivision Code

• Block Sizes (Hawai'i County Code §23-29). Applicant requests that maximum block lengths of 1,300
feet be waived in order to allow flexibility of lot configuration. As presented in the Conceptual
Development Plan, the director finds that this is acceptable.

• Minimum Lot Sizes (Hawai'i County Code §23-33). This variance will allow for lots as small as 2
acres in lieu of the minimum 5-acre lot size required by its A-5a zoning designation.

• Lot Side Lines (Hawai'i County Code §23-35). Applicant is requesting that lot side lines, which should
run at right angles to the street as far as practicable, be waived in order to maintain a more rectangular
shape to the proposed lots, thereby accommodating a better building site configuration. Note that this
section of code already provides flexibility for such design consideration.

• Minimum Right-of-Way and Pavement Widths (Hawai'i County Code §23-41). The Applicant is
requesting a variance from the minimum rights-of-way widths and right-of-way improvement coverage
for its internal, minor-type roadways. The requested variance is related to right-of-way widths. We
support the issuance of this variance for these internal subdivision roadways, which are considered
private streets. The developer should be aware that Road "A", at some future time should provide
emergency egress to Waikoloa Village.

• Cui-de-sacs (Hawai'i County Code §23-48). Applicant requests a variance from the maximum length
and number of lots served by the cul-de-sac. However, the Applicant shall consult with the HFD to
ensure that this alternative cul-de-sac design will meet with their approval.

• Grades and Curves (Hawai'i County Code §23-50). Applicant requested avariance from the minimum
requirements for vertical and horizontal curves. This variance is approved on the basis of providing
design flexibility in the presence of site constraints, but in a manner as generally represented in the
Applicant's master plan.

In those instances where the vertical or horizontal curves do not meet the minimum requirements, the
Applicant shall present altemate standards at the time of construction plan review, as provided for in
§23-50(b), with lower design speeds assigned in order to meet the roadway safety standards as
specified within the AASHTO Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and Streets, 2001.

The geometric design of the streets should be based on the AASHTO Guidelines for Geometric Design
of Low Volume Roads (average daily traffic volume of less than 400 vehicle trips per day).

• Water Supply (Hawai'i County Code §23-84). Applicant intends to provide potable and irrigation water
through alternative methods. The variance from providing a water system meeting the minimum
requirements of DWS is granted, however, regardless of the method of construction for supplying
potable water to all of the lots, the system shall be extended to all lots. Provisions shall also be made
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for emergency and fire fighting purposes in consultation with HFD, Individual rain water catchment
systems will not be allowed as the primary source of water supply,

• Street lights (Hawai'i County Code §23-93), Applicant requests that no street lights be required in
keeping with the rural character of the area, This variance is approved subject to the condition that,
should street lighting be provided in the future, a licensed engineer certify the safety of the lighting plan
in compliance with the applicable standards of Chapter 14, Article 9, Hawai'i County Code,

• Street Names & Traffic Signs (Hawai'i County Code §23-94). Approved to allow use of custom street
name and traffic signs that will reinforce the desired character of the proposed rural/agricultural
character of the neighborhood and its design goals (see Applicants Exhibit No's. 9 & 10). While this
variance will allow these signs to deviate from standard specifications, it must still meet AASHTO
specifications, The Homeowner's Association shall maintain the project's street name and traffic signs
located on all the streets.

• Right of way Improvement (Hawai'i County Code §23-95). While this variance approval would allow
for deviation from the County's Std. Del. regarding the improvement of the entire road right-of-way,
such improvements of the right-of-way will be in confonmance with the improved right-of-way detail for
the approved PUD roadway as shown on Applicant's Exhibits 5 - 8. The Homeowner's Association
shall maintain all of the Project's street right-of-ways.

FINDINGS

This PUD is granted in accordance with the following findings:

1. The construction of the Project shall begin within a reasonable period of time from the date of
full approval and shall be completed within a reasonable period of time.

The Applicant is ready to start development as soon as revised tentative subdivision approval is issued
for a first increment with infrastructural improvements within five (5) years. The Applicant anticipates
that sales for that increment will begin in 2017. subject to market conditions.

2. The proposed development substantially conforms to the General Plan.

The proposed agricultural lots are consistent with the General Plan LUPAG Map designation for the
Property of Urban Expansion and Extensive Agricultural. Urban Expansion allows for a mix of high
density, medium density, low density, industrial, industrial-commercial and/or open designations in
areas where new settlements may be desirable, but where the specific settlement pattern and mix of
uses have not yet been determined. Thus, the proposed development would be consistent with the
General Plan land use designation and will be in hanmony with the character of the surrounding area
and result in an intensity of land utilization no higher than as permitted or as otherwise specified for the
district in which this proposed development occurs.
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The South Kohala Community Development Plan (SKCDP), adopted by the County Council on
December 1, 2008 identifies the property as located in the Agricultural Area. The property is consistent
with the Land Use and Transportation policies in the SKCDP.

3. The proposed development shall constitute an environment of sustained desirability and
stability, shall be in harmony with the character of the surrounding area, and shall result in an
intensity of land utilization no higher than and standards of open space at least as high as
permitted or as otherwise specified for the district in which this development occurs.

The proposed 144-lot and "open space' lot agricultural subdivision will provide a density that will not
exceed the maximum density penmitted by zoning, which is calculated at 162 units (lots) across the
entire 810.867 acre Project Site. With the approval of this PUD, it will allow the Applicant to configure
its proposed lots and roadways to realize the type of agricultural use that is generally consistent with
uses within this particular area of South Kohala. This PUD will allow the Applicant this opportunity,
which we believe is reasonable and will not compromise existing and potential land uses within the
surrounding area.

4. The development of a harmonious, integrated whole justifies exceptions, if required, to the
normal requirements of the Zoning and Subdivision Codes, and that the contemplated
arrangements or use make it desirable to apply regulations and requirements differing from
those ordinarily applicable under the district regulations.

The project is designed to address the needs and lifestyle of those residents who want to live in a
rurallagricultural community that promotes social interaction, encourages outdoor activities, and is open
space oriented. The project consists of 144-lot and 'open space" lot development with a streetscape
designed to mitigate speeding traffic.

The granting of this PUD will allow for greater flexibility in addressing development design issues. It
will allow for a roadway system that promotes asafer, slower speed.

CONDITIONS OF ApPROVAL

The Planning Director approves the Planned Unit Development subject to the following conditions:

1. Permit Runs with the Land. The applicant, its successors, or assigns, shall be responsible for
complying with all of the stated conditions of approval.

2. Master Plan and Street Layout. The proposed Planned Unit Development shall be developed in a
manner as substantially represented within exhibits and figures attached to this Planned Unit
Development Permit.

3. Highway Access Improvements. The DOT requires that a TIAR be conducted and highway
improvements and access intersection improvements will be designed according to the analysis of that
study.
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4. Roadway Design Guidelines. All roadways not required to be constructed to County-dedicable
standards shall follow the guidelines incorporated in the Hawai'i Statewide Uniform Design Manual for
Streets and Highways or the applicable AASHTO design guide for the appropriate design speed. The
geometric design of the interior subdivision access road should be based on the AASHTO Guidelines
for Geometric Design of Low Volume Roads. Utilities shall be underground with the exception of
electrical service to the water well site and the solar photovoltaic array site.

5. Construction Plan Review by Fire Department. The Applicant shall consult with the HFD to ensure
conformance of roads and water for emergency and fire fighting purposes within the Project Site to the
minimum requirements of the Fire Code. Besides the DOT, DPW and DWS, construction plans shall
also be submitted to the HFD for review.

6. No Additional Dwellings. The Applicant shall record a declaration affecting all proposed lots within
the Planned Unit Development which shall give notice that the tenms of this Planned Unit Development
approval shall prohibit the construction of asecond dwelling unit on each lot. The proposed declaration
is to be recorded with the Bureau of Conveyances by the Planning Department at the cost and expense
of the applicanVsubdivider.

7. Compliance with Other Rules and Conditions. The applicant shall comply with all other applicable
rules, regulations and requirements. Other applicable conditions set forth under the "Approved
Variances" section of this letter as well as the requirements of the affected agencies as contained in the
"Agencies' Review" section are incorporated herein as conditions of approval.

8. Time Extension. Pursuant to Section 25-2-7 of the Zoning Code, an application for the subdivision of
the Property, or a revised preliminary plat map, in accordance with the terms and approvals granted by
this PUD approval, shall be submitted to and accepted by the Planning Department within two (2) years
from the date of this approval. If the applicant should require an extension of time, the applicant may
request a time extension pursuant to Section 25-6-14 (Time extensions and amendments).

Should any of the conditions fail to be met or substantially complied with in a timely fashion, the Director
shall initiate the nullification of the Planned Unit Development approval.

Sincerely,

~r£:4?~
BJ LEITHEAD TODD
Planning Director

JRH:nci
P:lAdmin Pennils DivisionlPUD Pennils\2012IPUD-12'()()()()23 1010 Puako LLClOecision.doc
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Encls: Exhibits and Correspondences

xc: Department of Public Works, Engineering (Hilo and Kona)
Department of Water Supply
Department of Environmental Management
Fire Department
Police Department

SUB-11-001094

Peter Hackstedde, President
Puako Community Association
P.O. Box 44345
Kamuela, HI 96743

Mike Price, Chair
South Kohala Traffic Safety Committee
P.O. Box 383375
Waikoloa, HI 96738

Roy A. Vitousek III
Cades Shutte
75-170 Hualalai Road, Suite B-303
Kailua-Kona, HI 96740

xc w/encls: West Hawai'i Planning Office
SKCDP Planner (via e-mail)
GIS Section, G. Bailado (via e-mail)
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1~Acu. M_ua.te. The OWDa" cw oc:cupmt ot. ICl'Uc:t\R cw -ea. we
requi'edfn~~ _tpedfied ill 18.2..2.1 or 11.2.2.2, *allootify the AH1
'IIIbtD the IiCCltII ill JMdificd ill. nMIllr tbII anUd pmu1l &t: dt.flIrtmeat~.

II.2.J n,.. o.,.m.c.t Accat ......

lL1.J.l R*I*M A.ocfta

' • .1.3.1.1 ApproYcd fU dqMrtmcu IClCtII f'OadIlIWI be provided i>r tMtY facilirly,
buiktio.a. Of potlioa of. buikliDJ 1NnI.k CIOIC'udcd or rdx:alll.

II..L3.U Fn DepIrtmmt ac:ccII ro&cII th&Il mmiIt Oftoldwl)'i. ftte line&, J*kiDc: kill
IIIleI, Of. combination tbcrco[

1u.J.1.3· 'When lOt mot.~two ooo-.M ~f'Imi.Iydwdl.lnJt CKJriwle prIpI,

c.porta, IIxds. aaricukllral buiJdinp, IIld 4tuched buiklinp or IIndlRl 400ft' (]7 nf)
or lea _ pt'aaIl, the hlQ~ofl'~~tl1tmu.'1.Z.3~11I*IbepemUucd to
be _i6oI by tho AID.

Iu.J.IA Wbea f'n deplrtme:n.1CClaI fOUl c.mot be inltaUod due Ill!ocltioa 011
p1lpa1y. topowaphy, "'at_~ oo-.t6IbIe arw.. or other simiW o:mdil:ioot, the
Am &ball be IUthoriud 10 rcqun ldditi)naJ m: pn:rtcc:tQI ienlI.

IU..u Aec-. .. II......

11.1..U.1 A fndep.t1Dflllt 8COIII ro.d IMDIllUDd 110 witbia in 50 Ii (151D)of. _
one extcnw door tbat em be opaxd tom die 0UlSide tnd thII pooYidcd 600lln to the
illtcriorotthebuildiq.~ 1-'2 tnily dwelIlnp.

lL1.J.l.I.1 Wbea buikling:s C'C pvt«kd tbrou,pnl rib In '9Pl'Ovcd IUtotDtie
'fll'U*k:r l)'IIem thIt is -.ned in ICOOl'daaccnil NFPA 13. NFPA 130, or NFPA
1)R"lhediaaoec in 11.2.3.2.2Ih1U be permitted to be iDlnued 10 300k

11.1.J.l.J Fi'"e dcpIrt.rDent KCleII ro«k ibiD be proYidcd web UIIl.ay portion ofthe
facility Of"" portion oran exrer10r wa1I ottbe &at.,. ofdle bwldiq DIoeItcd.­
l1lOfe thIIllSO ft(4611l) tom fh dcpIrtmcnt ~to.tI_ ...... by 1Il1ppOV'lld
ruvtc aroUDd the e1tcrior ofthe bWldina 01' &ciliy.

1'..L3.2~1 Wbca bu.ildinp C'C prvtcaad tJnu.aIrolll wtiI U1lppnlved aJtQmIItit
sprDJc.-l)'IIanlhat ill ioItaDed inlOllOrdllnoo wihNFPA 13, NFPA 130, orNFPA
IJR" the dlltlllCC in 18.2.3.2.2 shtdI bo permitted 10 be incn:ucd to 450 It (137 m).

11.u.J MIIkipIe.\rag a.... More I1wt 0DlI fire~ acceu mid Iba1I be
provGcd wben it it dct.crmiDed by tho AHJ t1lIt ICllXIII by. linaJc 1'0_ could be~

by vehick oolllCllion. ooodilioa oflcmin, olimltic cood..itioN., Of othCll' faaorI thIillXluJd
limit tcCIDN.

______I

NErA J. UNIfORM ORE COOL 2086 EDmON
Note.· NFPA J. HllWtU'f Suu. Fin Q:xk Mth C'osuIry omotd-.u. Cmulty o.MOIdMDtls
/UW iJvJfi[ieJv.iJA apncwl/ng "C~aftlw PT/~0tHk.

CbaptCll' 18 Fin: Oqwuncnt Acccn ltlld W,urt" S~ly

11.1 Ct..tra1, Fire dep.tl'l'lm .cc:eu.nd ",ala auppliel shallco~ywith tM c.bIptCll'".

For oCCllpCllnciel. of an espcciIllly hImdous~ orw~ lpeCiallw:.atdl ailt: in
addition to the IIOmI&1 hemrd ofthe occupaDC)'. or wbcre IIOCaI br fn appn!us is
Ln:Iwy difficut. or Ill'CU where tbcre is an iMdeqUlle fire &w. or iuldequate finl
hydl'11ll spamg, md !be AHJ may requn lIdditionai safeguards indudinJ, but not
limited to, additional firo applilnal uo:.ilI. more tbIo one type orillf:'PliIncc., or ¥pocial
S)'Itm. subble i>r the protection oftbc: buan:I involved.

11.1.1 P1u•.

11.1.1.1 ...... Apparltll Aeatl. PIanI br fire llppIJIIlus IiC05S ro.c1s nil be IUbm«tcd
10 the lire deputmeollDr review and tpprOv.J prior to 1XI111tn1dDn.

11.1.1.1 FIn Hyclrut Sy--' Plans and~ions i:Ir fire h)'dral:Jt lystemtl.t.1l
be !UbuUtted to the fin: departmcnl: br leva and IIpJlfOval priorlO 00DIIfUl;ti0n.

C JI.1.I.1.1 FIR Hydl'll.t ... ad R.atridiou. No unaulMrized pCII'IOn r.bIlI ute or
opcnl:t: lilly Fire h)'dranI: unl_ Alcb penClQ tint~ pcnni.aion Of I permit &tim the
owna' or ~at.ive oftile deplttment, or company I" 0_or Fvcms thai: willer
nw1y or 1)'IlQ;Q. Eaec:pmn: Fn Oqwtment pmomtllXlftdl,lcdng 6rt6ptina
o~ hydrm tcstin& and/or mainlenance, and the fhJshing IIId KCq)IIllCC of
hydnotl witocaed by rR p~entionBurtlu pc:nonncl

18.1 Fin~tAtteII.

II.l.J finl dtpvtmmt 10l:CN and fire department acoeu roods ahaU be provided and
fTIIintained in Ic:COfdIDCC with Sec:rion 18.2.

11.2.1- AeCQll to Sll"Iltf'lrtl or Arta1.

1'.1~ 1 Arc:eII "1(et). The AtfJ shall t.ve the aWloril,y 10 require au aec.. bOx(tI) to
be inst.1Jed in ID ac:ccssible bcation where k:c:tU 10 or wihiP • stni(:ltn or &RII •

diffieub: bec.atae ofsec:urity.

.1.1.1.1 Aee.tI to G.lted S"bclMdou or~.p_ta.The AHJ,ball un: tbt

.uthority 10 mjuR fire dep&nment IOClf::U be provided 10 pled wbdivinora or
dewelopmentl througb lhe usc of IIll approved dtYic:c or S)'Ittm.



1'.1.3.4.' erNe..

C 18..l..J,A.6.J The mu.imum~ ora Fre dcpctmcat ICCll* mild IbaII 00l: uoeed
12 percent bUllpaved sur&ca and IS pCIfDICIll: i» pevec! _&.ca. In.euortb£ FeAR
wbl:re a Fire tppIrttus ,"\lid COlUICCI to • Fire hydrart or fin:~ Comect.ioa,
lhe muimurn p-adieac ofaucb area(s) sballllOl: eulOcd I0~

lU.J.A.LZ* The lIlI&Ie of-wrocllld dep&mlre b any meaN orm~
aocea told &ha.I.I BOt acecd I ft drop ill 20 t (lU mdrop in 6 ftI) ar the ebian
limbriou oftbe &e~ ofllle 6n cIepIrtmed. nI thaD be: IlIbjcc:t to 1ppf'OVJ.l by
il>eAHJ.

1t.2.JA.U Fire dcpIrtn:x:m -=caIl'Oadi ClOfIDCCtir:Jc 10 toadWII)'l1haD be provilkld.tll
curb cua CIl!cndirla II k:ast 2 ft (0.61 CD) bqoad e.::b cdp o(the 1ft linD.

11.2.3....7 Tn." ea...... De¥bL The -ian a.od uaeof~ c.almiD& dMces nil
be approYed the AHI.

Il.l.3.5l\tutdila of F"tn Apparatus A«ett RoH.

1&1.1.5.1 Wbtre rt:qIlftd by the AMI, approved. or other appoVQ1lX1tXa IbaI1 be
IW~ at maint.aincd to -"ify fre departmsIt KIOIeaI toada or to pr1)lDbjt the
obscrudea tb«cofofboth.

IL1.J3.1 A mmed lire IppI:nItUI~ ro.-I tballabo bebo..,. ala fire imc:.

lU.4·~"'C ..troI.fJ1~Dtp~tAccalRDM.

1'.U.1 Ceuen.l.

11.1.4.1.1 ibcrtquHd Mdth o(a fn depIrtmmt ac:a:a road nil DOt beobcttuctcd izr,
my 1IWItlef, inch.si<la by the J*kiD, ofvehiclea.

T'~".1.2 Minimum requirEd widdII~ eleanDoel CIItlbIiabod WIder 18-U.4 "'" be
ruirltainc:d ail all tinlea.

1'.2..4.1.3' Facilliiol and 8lnIctuJ.1ba11 bo maiDtUxd ill. manner thM cnc.not impair
or impede KUJaibilil:} i>t fn department~

1'~4.1.4 E«rInCat to fire deprtnaU KCCU roW tNt t.ve beets eIoted wih 811­
and barricn in ac:corda:nce with 18.2.4.2.1 IhaJ.1 not be obItrucced by puked w:tUcka.

lU4.2 OaMu-e of Atumr1Iya.

11.%.3.4 Spedflcadou.

1&.1.3.... 1 DimrlIsio••.

C 1'.1.3.4.1.l FDAR shall Mve III W'IObstrutted widl.h o(DOllc:ss than 2ot1 with an
llJlPfOved 111I'1I arolnl_ ifthe FDAR uceech ISO feet. bupdo.: fUAR in ODe and
two Wnily dwelJinp shall have 1(\ W'IObstructed width ofocl aes" than IS fed, w1th an
Ifca ofnot \cas thaD 20 foe!: wide wihin 150 fccc ofthe JfJUdlR bcina protected. All
approved tum amm.l ..ca IhJ,Jl be provided irthc FDAR cu.ecds 250 bt.

C 18.2.3.4.U FDAR &hall have In unobstructed vCl1iea1 clearance ornola thenlJft 6..
C 11.2.3.4.1.1.1 Vm.1Cl1 clarancea may be iDaeued or reduced by tile AID. provided
such incrcue or reduction doa not impair access by the we apparatus. aDd Ipproved
5iens an: installed am mair..ined iDdicaliDg such Ipproved changes.

1'.1.J.4.1.1.1 Venal elantlCcs shaD be iDtn:ucd when verticall;~orwidths
lIe DOl adequae to llCQDlIIn1Idlte fire Ipplll'lltus.

C 11.1.JA.l S.rfaee. fire dCJ*tmetll access roads and bridges shall be designed and
maintained to support the i:q)osallolllb (25 TQQlI) orlhe rve apparatus. Such FDAR IDII
&ball be comprised oflllill-wtllhcr driving surliloe.

11.1.3.4.3 bl'lliat Radhu..

C 1..1.3.....3.1 Fin: dcpa:rtrncm aoces.lroad$ sha11l\avn minimum imide ttnlio& ~ius

orJO feet.. Indl minimum owsMic tumin& radius 0(60 k«.

11..1.3.4.).2 Turns in fired~ acc;::esa road shaD maiDtlill me minlnaJ.ITI road width.

11.2.3.404 Dc:1W1 Eads. [)cad·end fire departmmt access roads in aCQI af ISO ft (46 m)
ill lcnph Jhall be provided with approved pro..-isiolll ilr lbc fire appamus to tum aroUDd.

••.1.3....5 Bridps.

1'.1.:\.<1.5.1 WbeIlI bridp is required to be used IS part ora fire department KOCII
rold, illhall be construd.od and mairlaintd in accordance with collllly tequ.Rmeau.

IU.3.'.5.1 The bridgenil be dc:sigaod lOr II live bad sufficielll to t¥tY the impolCld
loadJ or fire appII'ltus..

1&2.3.4..5.3 Vehicle load limits shaD be posted at both aJIr1:Ik':5 to bridacs where
required by tbe AlIl



1'.3.• Fire HydranU It'd col'lDtCtioat to otba" -wro1'Od wata" wppli. sba1I be IIOl*IIlIc
to the tn dcpIrtmeat.

II.3.s Pnvalc wlIler ..pPty 1)'Ilem& IhaIl be telted lad maintained in~ wtb
NFPA 25 OfODU'll)'I'OllUftmcrltJ II ddermDf:d by tilt: AHJ.

11.3.6 Wbcrerequlrfld by the AHJ. f'Rh~ ..b;jcIct 10 vtNoularc18mlp Ihall be
pnnected \.IIIlca IocatDd wkbiD. public riJhI: or..y.

11.3.7 TIl. AID .ball be notified wbcoGwr.". fire bydrlnlil p'-l out ofacnice Of
rIt\lmed. to servioa. Owacn ofpri..... P'UJMI1Y JalUftd to baw: b)'lhnt:s ... IMilUiD
h~ records o(a:ppmVl1,. t-ma, aDd .....,mcc in IClCIOf'd-.ce wah the rapec:tive
QO\lf1ly willern:q~ Recorda ahaJl be made .vailalM 1br nMew by the A.HJ upon,_.
C 11.3.1 Minimum willer IUppIy &>r bulJdinp that do not mm the miDimum County
wat«...dI.:

Dllildinp lip 10 2000 aqwR rca. tbaU have: • minimwn of],OOO pIIons ofWIta'
available b Firc:f\&btinl.

nlt;ld~ 2ool-lOOO aqu_ frl«, ,b.1I ha". miIzimum of6,ooo pIbu O(WIIl«
lYIilablc i:Ir Finflghtin,.

Build. 3001· 6000 JqUII'C faa, thall haw:. m1nimumor 12,000 plIoDJ oCWll:a'
available In Fftfipins.

Build... puiia lbtn 6000 IqUft (od.1haU meet the mia.imum County wlllcf md fittl
flow requimnmts.

Muk~1e JtOTj' buildingJ sball mulI,,1y the Iq\W'e fed by the~ ofltone. wheft
dett:l"ll'liD.irl the 11IinUmmI ....« aJPIIly.

Commercial buildinp rc:quiriaa' miniIDun tire now 0(2OC:IOBPm per rhe Oq:Jw1mcnt of
WlIlcr Ifllldardltha11 double the minimum WIt. SWl)'reeerved I>r flrcfl&hl....

Fire Dcp.t.mcol ConDeaioaI (FDC) 10 dcrtlltM: w_a- IUpplict shall coq>ly wkh
18.3.8 (1)-(6loflllil 00fh.

NOT!: I. lbt _Itt caru-t~ 1ft~ 1UId • I .... ofwater .1,.1)'
for 6ft6Pdaa. RIdI.,--.........,..,.. ....1I1rIalats:
(I) 14 tha1. sirIaIc net tIIIt iI. h both cklme.tic and fIrd\abUll& wa«, the WlJer

brdomeslicutelhall not be~ of'bein,1hwn IvmtbewrftI~llr
rnfigltin£;

(2) Minimum pipe d,amd« riza &0010 the W.. tupply w the Fn DqwtmIIll

1'..2.04.2.1 The AHJ Wli be 1lIthorir.«! to l"llqUfttbe inlItalJ.tion.lld~~ of
pitS or other IJ'P1Vvcd blJTicadcs -=rots roads., trail&, or Olhcf IlCCeIlSWIYS not induding
plhlic strata. aDeya. or higbwa~

l8.U.2.2 Whcfe r.quired, pClI and bwric:ades Jha11 be IClCtlRd in an lppI'U¥td rnannc:r.

11.1.4.1.3 Road_, trail" and other accaJWI)'I that hIVe beal clo5ed aM obIttuded in the
mIIMCr Jll'Cl'CIibed by 111.2.•.2.1 iNII not be tte&pUlCld upocl or IIMld unIets luthorized
by tnc owner arid the AIU.

11.2.4.1.4 Public:: otrtcenl actina withiD their scope ofd\llY thall be permittat tu IiCICICa

n:stricted property idcftlificd in 18.1U.1.

1"1.4.2.5 Loeb,p~ dnora, bwTY:adca, chaiRs, c:ncloturea. signa, ...or seals 1M!
hlvo boea iDstanod by the fire cIepaItmenI Of by ils or6eror under a oontI'Ol aha.Ill'I04 be
removed, wtlodr:Cld. dcItroyaS.~ lritb. Of otber!¥iw vandallzed in any manner.

11.3 W.terS""... lad FIre Hyd.....u

ILl.I- A Wllef fllPply Ipproved by Ule wuoly, capubleohupplyitti: lbo rCIQuinld fin:
£10." br fire protfdioft sha1l be provid«! to ail pnmia upon wbicll~ or
buildinp. or portiol1l thereof: an: hereafter c::onstrua.ed, or rmYCd id.o or."ithin the
count)'. When Ill)' ponion of the fac:iliy or buildina is in CACCII of 150 feat (.5 720 mm)
Iiom I water supply on • fft appantUlIC:CICA rold, .. t-.uraI by lID approved !QUle
around I~ ClUcrior ofthc facility or buildil:w. oo-s\lc l"Jn Ilydranu and mini capable of
tupplying tbe requirotl fife lb." shall be provided when fG:Iuftd by the AHJ. FOfQIHitC
tire hydrant rc:q~cmau ICC section II.H.
EXCEPTIONS:

I. When facllrtlCS or buikhnp. Of portions therco( are completely protec&.ed wO an
approvtid IlIto11Wic fin: sprinkler system lhc ptlvisions ofJCdion 111.3.1 may be
RDdificd by the AHJ.

2. Wbc:n ~Ia supply n:quiremcatJ cannoI be insta11«l due to topography or other
conditions., the AJIJ may l'Olluirc additional fire protc:dion u specified in ,cetion
11.3.2 u amended in the code.

J. 'Nhcn there are not mon: thItI two dwellinp, Of two private S....Be. ClI'1'(1I1..
thods and a,pic:ulturat Oc:cupanicla. the requircmcntJ o(so::tion IB.3.1 may be
modified by i\HJ.

18.3.1- Wberc no adcqua!c: Of relilble water dRribulion s)'!ton aiMs, Ippmvcd
raervon.~ tanks, elevated tar*J, fire department tanker sbuttlca. MOtha'

approved!)Sttrm capable ofproviding d\C required fire flow shaJl be pcnnitted.

1a.J..J· The Iocatioft, number and type oCfitc b)'dranU CXll'I'ICded to I Wita' wpply
capable ofdeliverinllhe required Are ftow tblIl be: proVided on I fitc llppII'ItUlICCl:SS
ro.t (){I the site oftbe premises or both, in Iccordance wil.b the tIPP'Opriate CXlWJly ""at«
requIemm1l.
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JONATHAH HOLMES
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Coo..........
TMK. No, 54-04)1:02.4. OM,....

HWY_H J.!:Z.QZI!

s..
- SPKIalPmnit=R~nlng

Comcaion (FOC) ItltlJ be as folJow,;
(a) .... fOr C900 PVC pipe;
(b}"" fur C906 rE pipe;
(c) )" tbr duc:eik Iron;
(d})' ilr pl'l'anizaI. 5tcx:l

(3) The F"e I)repctDxO. Connec.ti:la (FOC) shall:
(I) be made ofgalvanized stocl;
{b} have III plod ve.lve with 2-112 inch, National StlDdard ThreId mile

-"""":(c) be Iocal.ed b«wem. 8 II tad 16 ft from theFirc ~mcnt IDCCSS.

The IoCillion aba.U be IpPl'Oved by the AHJ;
(d) oot be Iocaced less tNn 24 indies, and no tupcr than l6 incbclfi'om

liniIlt pc, u I'I1eISW'Od &om the cmter ofthe FDC orifice:
(e) be SctIIfC and gpable u(wittdtanding draJlirJg operations. En,gittClmld

atampcd plaN Ita)' be requited:
(f) not be loc:Mod Ulllrethao ISO Iieet oftbe mDst ranote pitt, but not 1at

than ZO foct, of the st~ure being protected;
Wa1so comply with sccIioD 1).1.3 and 18.2.3.4.6.1 of lhis oodrt:

(4) CoITtll'lCfcilI buildingl requiriDa a fire lOw of2000gpm t!lall be provided ....itb
I .CIIXlnd FOC. Etclt FDCshalJ be independent oftlCh otha. withcacll FDC~
capable of fl'lwing 500gpm by msincmd design standm.s. The RlOOnd roc .haD
be bca1cd in an _til approved by the AHJ with the ideI ormu.ll.iple Fir'c lIppII'8tus'
oondUd.itlj dnflill& Dptnlions -' onoe. ill mind.

(Sllnspedion and rnIIinttnance shall be in acc:ordancc 10 NFPA 25.
(6) The owner OT a.oeoftbe propaty&haDbe~ iJr rr:rai.JUinina the wttcr

level quality, Ilnd IppW1mancet orthe I)'Slern

EXCEPTIONS 10 SECTION 11.3.1:
(1) Agricu1turll buildinp. storage shods, tnd shade houses with no oomhualiblc

Dr equipment ItorD,p.
(2) BuildiDgs less than 800 square feet ia size that mca:s the mlnimum Fitt

Ocpartmem A.ocess Road requitemen!s.
(3) For one and t"'ll family dwellings, I&ricukunl buildinp, stotlgc abod&, IN

detached 8U'P 800 to 2000 Jquate f. in size, and rnoeu me minilnlktl Fire.
Oq>artment Aca:u Road requiraneru, the distance to the Fire Oepattrnent
Connection may be ioau.sed to 1000 feet.

(4) rot one ad two &mily dwellinp, lfPicult.lII'lIl buildirap. and stoRgc Jbccb
are-er thm 2000$quare ficct. but leu thin JOOO &quare feet tod mOCU tbe
minimum Fire Department Accaa Rolli ~uiJe:mcnt&. the distlll'lCC: 10 the Fire
Ocputment ComedXm may be increucd to SOO i:ct.

(5) For buiklinp wilh In .pproved tUIOCDIlit Iptinkl« 'YltCl!\ the- minimum
Wiler supply ",,!uiRd may be modified.

CoU l.ok 1/QMJii Fin tkptufmettf. rue ~ntio" 81U"tQll/(N morw- if(ontIori«l
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M.. BJ Leithcad Todd
Novtmber 13. 201!......

7. Vh..l ..4 Sc..Le ReMlr'C*

Tbt Auocialion is conoemed... the visuIJ impICI ofthc Projcd. The ApPlianI
proprl'eS ID maintain M IIOC)' buildina IC1bIc:k atons the Quccrl KI'ahwnaou Hi&hlllt'ly corridor.
The A.Aociabon requests that the Pro;«t employ I 1200' ktbltdt in onIc:r 10 maintain
«'IIUIiRcncy .....ith Iht nearby AinI Le'. project.

L Coat...sl RnMrca

The PUC Application IIatel that iu eoosuhanl oompktcd til trehacoIogicaI UICSWCIlt
lW'Vey in 2012. Appl. III 22. n.o~ COIIIIIltsnl did nO! idenlify any ardlacological
lilel on lhe 5\lbject ptopef1ies. !lI. The Auoci.tion is eonmncd that the SUIte Hilloric
Pre5ervalion Division hal no!)'et approved the arcbaeolopuanarnmt aurvey and !bat it
WOI.IJd be pmnsrure ID approve lot Ind~ CGItfi&\ntions before SHPO completes its
~, Furth«. ltle Applictlion doa not include UI)' CuhurallmplCt AacssrDent as requftd by
Hsoqji Surmnc Court OpiIliotlJ. There are cuItun.I lila sod faOUlCltS on !he property tod.
Cukunllmpaa Assessment is mandltOl)' before lI118eocy can approve. pcnnit which a110.....
developtncnl ofpreviously Wldeveloped land.

9. [~c Publk MId Prtvale Coamulty RtMlrttI

As noted above, the development of 1.$ dwt:11inas will result in. subltantial increase of
residmts irl the subject area. This popu1&tilXl iocn::ue will impIc1 the rc*WI)'l. parb.. and
COiSlaI raourccs of the Mauna Lani Resort. The AsIociation is COI\cemed that the Applicant has
not con&llaCd ;11D discuu mctilodl to milipre these implClJ.

II. A&ricuUural U.

The proposed developtnent is fIOI ullriculnnl UJe under HRS Ch. 205 or the Hawaii
County Zoning Code. The two-a~ loti we DOt suitable for .,ncuhllnl JlUl1lOICI and the
dcvdopmcnl is more urban Of run! in chmctet dwl agriallturl.l. This is • large development of
non·fa:rm propmics on land in !he ltate and counry ~C\llturtol districts. The ApptiClJ\l should
be pursWng a district boundwy amendmmt before !he State 1md Ux Commiuion, not • PUD
befcre the Plannin& J)epartmenL

II. Impropu ApplicttMtD or the PUn P'rDcdI

This is a majOf project in a previoudy undeveloped am.. 'Illr PUO procell is DOt
intended co be utili%cd in Ibis rr'IIMCt. The PUO pocas is iJltcnded fOf prujccta ohllnliler
.kOpt and with fewer potentia! il1lflKU III the pnlCUI pmvida limited opparwnitics foI public
partidp.tiOll in lhc devdopmart plannina; and impad mitiption proc:aIeI. The P!annin&

Ma. 81 Lrithcad Todd
November 13. 2012

..."
lfutmenllfld di:spoaal ofdomestic: waslCWIltt.1Od pc:m>Iation of exccsslaod8cape lrriptioo
WiLer into the aroundwate:r llJKIer !he Projed. Ally nub'icnt input or Iandsape cbemicaJs thIl
IlI:acb into the IfOUlXIwater will coDtamiolte tbII: Mal.mI Lani Resort and DII:aI" IboR c:outa1
..1m.

J. WllIte'll'sttr

The AS5OCi.tion 15 concerned about potcntial impacts OIl the MIIlDI Lani Reson. whicb is
Joc:ated downalopcoflhe ProjIl:Cl. 1bcAppiiaDc propoICSto utilize IndividualW~
S)'Iluns rlWS") that a:mtply with thll: mjWmneolS oflbe Stile Depattn'l«Jt ofHullh. Appl..
11. The Auocialion qucstioll5 this propo.saI bccauK th~ il a higher risk ofs)'ItemI "ilure in
ml)Ce than 150 individual systems tbaIl in a moclml, professionally operated and maintained
wastewater ~atmII:flt plant The proposed individual systems also prII:Yenl: or complicate !he 11K

ofn:claimed waler (or irrigation purposes. The Project sbouJd be requin:d to utilize I Wlltewater
treatmeIlt 1)'Sl.m1 and should not avoid the environmental review proce:u under Ch. 3.43.

•. Stlkl W.re

The PUC Applicstion does 00[ provide Illy deuils on bow the Proje<:t and ill putative
futw't lot owners will dispose of solid waste, The Associatioo c:nctlInges s requirement that the
ProjecllTlUlt II:mPloy RC)'C1in&, waslll: stream mtuction, and othef lllitiption rrasura.

~ ........
Kamakoa Gulcll. which the Applicant describes IS. "major drainlge system," runs

Ihrough the Projeclsite, Appl. at 26. Kamlkoa Gukh is subject to f100dirlg which. can ruuh in
damqe 10 the pmpety Indfor cause nnoffcnkrina dovo'JllSlJ'eam ptq:III:I'rid in the vimity II'Id
DeIr shore WIIm. There may be sigaifiCll1t siltlliOll impac:u wociated with the dtvelopmcut of
the Project Ir'Id the nooding of K.amaIroa Gulch.

6. RoHt ud Tnfl"tc

The Auoc:iatioo is mremely cooccmc:d aboul the Applicanl's PfOpOIIIIO COI1St1UCt I
dt.annclized intc:neclion between the main project road and Qurcn J{a'abumanu Highway.
VdUcWar IfIme between lhe proposed "Minor strecu" and QueII:o Ka'ahumanu Hiabway rWJCS
serious IIfely eoncems, AppI.1! 15. The dcvelopmcnl of!hc Project's proposed 144
Igriculwrallots, with s muimwn of J45 d_Uirlp. williiso ruull in a subswtlial increue in
the use ofroedWJys within the Mauna Lani Rnon. The Association, however. has nOl: bottI
COlltIC!ed by lhe Applicanllo discuss tflis impect. The AlIOCia!joo questions whether the
connection 10 Ks'ahumanu Highway triggers HRS Ch.).41
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Ift:Ilmcnl: syscem. The AssociaIion questions whether the County will be left to provide Wlrtcr
Ia'Vicc to the projcx;1 should tb: individual trc:atmenl J)'StQnj fail. The IIftI:JTIpc to -=11 the subject
property ctJd CO nlqwrr: that maD)' critical utilities be constnu:lCd IOd maiot&ined by individual lot
0"MlItIS suaaesu dw the AppIicom is lftmPtina to maximize its profit while limitins its
CllptnditurCl,. 'Nbile this nay be. prudent proje<:1 manaaemcnt Ilfal.CaY, !be Auociation
questiOftS whetbcr h is in !be best inIm:sI: oftbe Cow:'Ity aDd t'ItIrl>y IIDOoWDtD.

l.a addiliOl\, the Applicanl's website claims thlt it will be ablc to pcov;d.c "mo~ than
enouab vol\ImC for our projoet ..d the excess production may be lOki to CNr Dtiihbors 10 satisfy
tbcirwa1tr nC!C'ds." The coordUwted flWlI.IICIDCnt ofour groundwater moun:cs is critical to
prott.e1 them from overutiliDlion and the resu!tin& Alinity illm~ that would aftOct!be
A.IIOcittion', nc:atby wdls. The AsIoci.Won q\.l:Stiom whcthc:r dlc Applicant U1d. future
homeoWl'lel"s auociadon would be e:trcctiV'C stewards and colllbontoTS in the mlimcnance of
thc aret', arouodWl1tr n:3OloRCS.

2. Caku...l Ra.UIUS Re: Puako lQ\Q pl!p App1icaP0n

The AppuClnl bas compkted all arebaeologicaJ. usessoxuc 1Ur'Ie)'. but that S\JrYey has
IIOl been rcviewrd Of approved by the Stale Hlstorio Prcsavalioa Division ("SHPDj. Further,
tllt Applielnt did not include uy infonnatiOD ml!ed to I cultlni impKlll!lCllmtnt oftbc
.cubject propeny in iu PUO Applicarioo. However, the Applicant StateS on res v.dIsite d\aI:
"(Slome ofthe studies COIDJIItl*:d iocludc!be An:bIcolol)' Survey, (and) The HisttJricallllld
Culturll Siudy.W This stalancnt docs DOl reOect \hit SHPD has DOt lad a a-cc 10 rnicw thf;

AppIiemt's claim that "'there Ill'I no historic sites known. or found on the entire 810 acres."

J, [d'~1 P-b1C and P'riYa1c: CMUIU8ity Rao.t"tft

The AISOCiIdon is conocmcd Ibout tbc Unpacl of!be 145 p11Med dwellinas and
multina population inm:ue 01'1 the toIdways, patb. IDd coutaI raourecs oftbe MIUlII. Lani
R.an. 1M cloR proximity and lqescale ofthe project is rudily apparent in 1M Applicant"
mI a&ak lislio; brochure. snapahots ofwbich hive been attM:bed. ExhJ.Dit A to this 1ctler.
The btochure hi&hli(lhts the "tidtpoo1.1:t Mauna [.ani remrt" and "(fJamous raortI clMC by."
1111 A..t:toci&liOl'l i. t'()lIl:Itmed lhIt the Appticanl tau not CCJl'IlIded it to disclJA polential impacu
eeuxd by the propoted Project

4. Avklllnlral UN

AI noted in tbt comment leuu, the jX'OpCItCIi development is DOt an -ericuhunl usc
under HRS O120S or the Hawaii Counry ZoniDg Code. The website and mnetina bmcbun:
ftI\PbaI&ze "grem buildin&" and reaeeti<ln on the Koha1a Cout, b\ll do DOtditcua~,
exoepllO vaguely note that it will be~e(dJ.·

Dear Ms. Lcithead Todd:

The purpot<e: ofthis letter Iddendwn is lO SIlpplcmcnt my November I), 2012 oomment
leucr regarding the Application for Piaoocd Unit Dcvelopmcm CPUD Application") relative to
Ihc 1010 Puako Ckvdopmau Project rProject") on bdWfof tbis finn's client, the Mauna Laoi
Resort AssociatiOllltht ~A$5ocietion"). As DOled in the comment letlc:r submitted yestt:rday, the
A:ssociatiOQ only rec:cntty rteeivcd I oopy ofthc Project', PUD Application. After submitting
tbt: c:ommen1letter we dUcovm:d a real estill:: 5Il1eslisting and related website for the S1Jbjoct
property. MLS ;nj5lnj http://wwwwoWwm1pmpmy jofg Dim Tbt IistinaWld its
related ....-e!:lsite both ~inforce and inu:nsify the Association's ooncems regarding til: P!Ojoct.
The cornmeat lcuer diSC1Wcd cleven xpcw.lc areas orcoocem. This MIdendum ....ill supplement
the: commmileuer in five areas in partiaalar. Domestic Water. 0JJtwaJ Re!oun:es, Ellistina
Public.oo Private Community Re,owces, AgricultulU1 Use, and Improper AppHcotion oflbe
PUD Process.

1. DonInlk WlttT

Tbc comment letter noted dW thc Applicant flikd 10 provide. specific aod OODCrete plan
to develop a penn.ancnt wa1er synan in it! PUD Application. In addition.. most reasonable,
pnctical water S)'stmllI would mjuire the use of County or State IInds. wtaidl ","ould triner
Hawaii Revised SWUlcS ("H.R.S.'1 01. 343. The MLS listing and related website, however.
describe the project', water souroc u requirina:!he iDllallatiOD of I "reverse O5IDOIil tftItment
syIlem OIl each lot." The As!ociation qutstions lbis puposaI becaulle there i' a IUgher risk of
systctJ\ll fkilure in more IhI:ln ISO individual SYS1emi!.han with I ccnlrllized poIable water
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William P. Kenoi
Mayor

West Hawai"j Office
74-5044 Ane Keohokalole Hwy
Kailua-Kana, Hawai'i 96740
Phone (808) 323-4770
Fax (808) 327-3563

October 3, 2013

County of Hawai'i
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Duane Kanuha
Director

Bobby Command
Deputy Director

East Hawa."j Office
101 Pauahi Street, Suite 3

Hilo, Hawai'j 96720
Phone (808) 961·8288

Fax (808) 961-8742

Taber Anderson, Agent
Kamakoa Partners, LLC (The True Life Companies)
2555 East Camelback Road, Suite 770
Phoenix, AZ 85016

Dear Mr. Anderson:

SUBJECT: Application:
Applicant:
New Owner:
Request:
Tax Map Key:

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT· PUD·12·000023
1010 PUAKO
KAMAKOA PARTNERS, LLC
RESCISSION OF APPROVED PUD
6·8·001 :024, 060 &063

This responds to your letter of August 7, 2013 and follow-up communications with staff requesting the
rescission of Planned Unit Development Permit No. PUD·12·000023 which was granted approval on
December 18, 2012 to the previous owner of the subject properties, 1010 Puako, LLC.

By way of this letter, the Planning Director rescinds the approval of PUD-12-000023 and deems said
approval null and void.

Sincerely,

l(lJ-J
Duane Kanuha
Planning Director

JRH:nci
P:\Admin Permits Division\PUD Pennits\2012\PUD-12-oD0023 1010 Puako LLC\Rescission.doc

www.cohplanningdeot.com Hall'(Ji'i COllllly is an Equal OppurlUl1ily Provider and Employer planningrwco hawaii.hi us



Taber Anderson, Agent
Kamakoa Partners, LLC (The True Life Companies)
Page 2
October 3, 2013

xc: Department of Public Works, Engineering (Hilo and Kona)
Department of Water Supply
Department of Environmental Management
Fire Department
Police Department

SUB-11-001094

Peter Hackstedde, President
Puako Community Association
PO. Box 44345
Kamuela, HI 96743

Mike Price, Chair
South Kohala Traffic Safety Committee
P.O. Box 383375
Waikoloa, HI 96738

Roy A. Vitousek III
Cades Shutte
75-170 Hualalai Road, Suite B-303
Kailua-Kona, HI 96740

West Hawai'i Planning Office
SKCDP Planner (via e-mail)
GIS Section, G. Bailado (via e-mail)
Long Range Planning Division (BOA)
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